For the purpose of presenting pro forma information, the acquisition related gain from bargain purchase of
EUR 127 million has been recognized as at 1 January 2011.

Financing expenses

For the purpose of presenting pro forma information, acquisition related debt interest expenses that have been incurred
by SCOR Group to finance the Transamerica Re acquisition have been assumed to be recorded beginning on
1 January 2011. They amounted to EUR (5) million.

Corporate income tax

For the purpose of presenting pro forma information, deferred taxes that have been incurred by SCOR Group to effect
the Transamerica Re acquisition have been assumed to be recorded in the opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2011.
The deferred taxes are determined on the tax rate of country in which predominantly the costs have been incurred. The
tax rates applied are 35% for adjustments that occurred in the US and 12.5% for adjustments that occurred in Ireland.
The total corporate income tax effect related to the afore-mentioned pro forma adjustments amounted to EUR (2) million.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME 2011
In EUR million SCOR

TARe

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
Forma

Gross written premiums 6,925 1,661 - 8,586
Change in unearned premiums (188) 1 - (187)
Gross earned premiums  6,737 1,662 - 8,399
Other income from reinsurance operations (55) 1 - (54)
Investment income 660 33 - 693
Total income from ordinary activities 7,342 1,696 - 9,038
Gross benefits and claims paid (incl. ULAE) (5,164) (1,107) - (6,271)
Gross commission on earned premiums (1,485) (244) 18 (1,711)
Net results of retrocession 47 (229) - (182)
Investment management expenses (26) - - (26)
Acquisition and administrative expenses (271) (57) - (328)
Other current operating expenses (119) - - (119)
Total other current operating income and
expense (7,018) (1,637) 18 (8,637)

CURRENT OPERATING RESULTS 324 59 18 401
Other operating expenses (30) - - (30)
Other operating income 4 - - 4

OPERATING RESULTS (BEFORE IMPACT OF
ACQUISITION) 298 59 18 375
Acquisition related expenses (1) (15) (18) 7 (26)
Gain from bargain purchase - - 127 127

OPERATING RESULTS  283 41 152 476
Financing expenses (89) (13) (5) (107)
Share in results of associates 7 - - 7

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME, BEFORE TAX 201 28 147 376
Corporate income tax (2) (4) (2) (8)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 199 24 145 368

(1) Acquisitions costs were allocated between SCOR and TARe based on the 'location' of the expenses.

SALE OF US FIXED ANNUITY BUSINESS

On 18 July 2011, SCOR completed the sale of its US fixed annuity business through the sale of its wholly owned
subsidiary Investors Insurance Corporation to Athene Holding Ltd. As a result of the sale, SCOR has recognized a loss
of EUR (12) million in 2011 after tax for consideration of USD 57 million (EUR 41 million) received.

The cash inflow on the disposal is as follows:

In EUR million 2011
Consideration received 41
Cash and cash equivalents disposed of (32)

[…]

the impact that changes in interest rates might have on the reinvestment of future cash flows, as future cash flows of our
business are difficult to predict and asset allocations might change over time.

(ii) Equity price risk

SCOR conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the impairment of equity securities, by applying the accounting policy
and application guidance set out in Note 1 (H) to theoretical future market value changes. SCOR estimates that,
excluding any impairment arising to duration, a further uniform decline of 10% from 31 December 2012 market values
would generate a future further impairment of equity securities of EUR 12 million (2011: EUR (7) million; 2010: nil).  It
should be noted that this figure should not be scaled up or down as the impairment rules are not a linear function of
market value. For example a scenario with a market value decline of 20% would not double the potential further equity
impairment.

As previously mentioned, the Life and Non-Life business have minimal sensitivity to equity price movements.

The market sensitivities of the Group are estimated as follows:

 31 December 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

In EUR million
Income

(2) (3)
Equity (2) (3) Income

(2) (3)
Equity (2) (3) Income

(2) (3)
Equity (2) (3)

Interest +100 basis point 10 (203) 9 (187) 8 (198)
% of Equity 0.2% (4.2)% 0.2% (4.3)% 0.2% (4.6)%
Interest – 100 basis points (10) 144 (9) 154 (8) 174
% of Equity (0.2)% 3.0% (0.2)% 3.5% (0.2)% 4.0%
Equity markets +10% (1) 4 54 - 50 - 75
% of Equity 0.1% 1.1% - 1.1% - 1.7%
Equity markets -10% (1) (15) (54) (7) (50) - (70)
% of Equity (0.3)% (1.1)% (0.2)% (1.1)% - (1.6)%

(1) Excludes investments in hedge funds which normally do not have a uniform correlation to equity markets and securities where SCOR has a strategic investment

including where the Group has a substantial shareholding but does not meet the “significant influence” criteria in IAS 28.

(2) The reduction in equity represents the estimated net asset impact independently to the amount of impairment recognized in the profit and loss account.

(3) Net of tax at an estimated average rate of 30% in 2012 (27% in 2011 and 28% in 2010).

(iii) Currency risk

SCOR has a balance sheet hedging approach whereby there is an objective to match monetary assets and liabilities in
each foreign currency so that the fluctuation in the exchange rate has no material impact to the reported net income. The
policy is to closely monitor the net monetary currency positions and, where appropriate, execute either cash arbitrages
or forward hedges.

In addition, since 2009 the Group entered into net investment hedges to reduce its exposure to variations in the net
assets of USD functional currency subsidiaries. These hedges resulted in a total negative foreign exchange impact of
EUR 13 million within equity in 2012 (2011: EUR 13 million and 2010: EUR 22 million). As at 31 December 2012, the
Group does have one hedge of net investment remaining in place. See Note 8 - Derivatives instruments.

The Group recognized a net foreign exchange gain of EUR 23 million for the year ended 31 December 2012 (2011: gain
of EUR 13 million and 2010: loss of EUR (15) million).

For currency translation risk (1), the following sensitivity analysis considers the impact in equity of a 10% movement in
the exchange rates of the Group’s two largest translation risk currency exposures, USD and GBP relative to EUR.

  Equity impact
In EUR million Currency movement 2012 2011 2010
USD/EUR +10% 211 213 132
% of Equity  4.4% 4.8% 3.1%
USD/EUR -10% (211) (213) (132)
% of Equity  (4.4)% (4.8)% (3.1)%
GBP/EUR +10% 33 28 31
% of Equity  0.7% 0.6% 0.7%
GBP/EUR -10% (33) (28) (31)
% of Equity  (0.7)% (0.6)% (0.7)%

(1) This analysis excludes the impact of hedging activity.

1.1.5.27 NOTE 27 - LITIGATION

Converium Class Action Settlement:

Following the approval of the settlement agreements by the competent jurisdictions in the United States and Europe (see
Reference Document 2011 for more information) and at the expiration of the deadlines for opposition by the parties,
these agreements have become final and will allow for stipulated distributions by the parties, withdrawn from a
sequestered bank account in place at the time of the signing of the settlement agreements.  The matter is therefore